
Monday, 19 June 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee meets in the Court Room of the 
Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Holt (Chairman); Councillors Belsey and 
Swansborough

Agenda
1 Apologies for absence.  

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests under the Code of Conduct.  

3 Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road.  
(Pages 1 - 52)

Report of Specialist Advisor.

Public Document Pack



2

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Further Information 
Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


 
Body: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 19th June 2017 

Subject: Application For a Variation to Premises Licence For:  

“Dominos Pizza”, 1 Langney Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3QA 

Report Of: Murrae Hume, Specialist Advisor  

Ward(s) Devonshire Ward 

Purpose To determine an application for a variation to a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Contact: Murrae Hume  01323 415224.  Murrae.hume@eastbourne.go.uk  

 
1.0 Introduction & Background 

1.1 An application has been received by Eastbourne Borough Council as Licensing 
Authority, for a variation to the premises licence at 1 Langney Road, Eastbourne 
BN21 3QA.  

1.2 The premises previously operated as a fish & chip restaurant holding a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  

1.3 The original premises licence was granted on 28/11/2006 for late night 
refreshment and for the supply of alcohol to 23.30 hours every day, and opening 
hours until midnight every day. 

1.4 The premises licence was transferred to Vassan Ltd T/A Dominos Pizza in March 
2017 allowing the same hours and conditions. 

1.5 The transferred premises licence includes the sale of alcohol by retail. However 
the premises does not currently have a designated premises supervisor so are 
unable to make use of this aspect of the licence. You will note from the 
consultation with Police, that the applicant is willing for alcohol to be removed 
from the licence.        

1.6 The applicant is applying for a variation in the hours for late night refreshment, 
and opening hours. 

2.0 The Application  

2.1 An application for the grant of a variation to the premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 has been sought by Vassan Ltd T/A Dominos Pizza for the 
following activities: 

  Late night refreshment  

 23.00- 24.00 hours  Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday. Thursday. 

         23.00 –01.00 hours         Friday, Saturday. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

                 Open to the Public 

        23.00- 24.00 hours  Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday. Thursday. 

        23.00 –01.00 hours         Friday, Saturday. 

3.0 Licensing Objectives 

3.1 When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to 
take to promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 
2003. The Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the 
application form. This is included at Appendix 1.  

3.2 A copy of the current premises licence is included at Appendix 2. 

4.0 Consultation Process 

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises, 
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. A number of 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process, 
allowing a consultation period of 28 days for representations to be made.  

4.2 In this instance, as a result of the consultation process, Two representations 
have been received. One of which is supported by a petition signed by 33 local 
residents. The second representee is also a signatory on the petition. 

         This is detailed at Appendix 3 of this report. 

4.3 Sussex Police as a responsible authority have consulted with the applicant and 
agreed a number of conditions, these include the removal of alcohol from the 
licence, conditions in relation to CCTV, a refusal and Incident book. A copy of the 
e-mail correspondence is shown at Appendix 4. 

5.0   The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives 

5.1  In their decision making, the Licensing Sub Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 

 
 
6.0 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 

182 Guidance Issued  

6.1 Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room.  

Page 2



  

6.2 Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub 
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due
[...]
ls in place to protect children from harm.  
Conditions can be placed to restrict access to children to the premises during 
certain times or when certain licensable activities are taking place. The restriction 
of types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be 

Page 3



  

considered and applied as appropriate.  

7.0 Cumulative Impact  
 
7.1 The premises in question is located within the Cumulative Impact Zone. It is 

recognised that the impact of the number, type and density of licensed premises 
in a given area may lead to problems of noise, nuisance, crime and disorder 
outside of, or a distance from licensed premises.  

 
7.2 Cumulative Impact is defined as the “potential impact upon the Licensing 

Objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in an area,” 
and is a proper matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority. 

 
7.3 The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible 

Authority or ‘Interested Party’ that the cumulative effect of licences is leading to 
an area becoming saturated. This creates exceptional problems of disorder and 
nuisance, over and above the impact from individual premises which undermines 
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
7.4 Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy creates a 

rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused.  
 

It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce 
evidence to demonstrate that the matter: 

 
(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 

challenges already experienced in the area; 
(b) Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
7.5 The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that licence applications in the Zone 

should be refused, unless Members are satisfied that the applicant has provided 
evidence to show that premises will not exacerbate existing issues in the locality, 
or undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

7.6 The Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2014 – 2019.  

8.0   Representations  

8.1 A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 3, however a summary 
appears below.  

Interested Parties 
 
There has been a representation from a member of the public, which is 
supported by a petition with 33 names of local people: and a separate 
representation from one of the petition signees. 
      
The representations centre on the prevention of public nuisance (noise) 
and the prevention of crime and disorder Licensing Objectives. 
 

Page 4



  

Representations from Responsible Authorities  
 
There have been no representations from responsible authorities:  

 
 Sussex Police – No Representation, amendments agreed. 

Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Environmental Health – No representation. 

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Health 
and Safety  – No representation. 

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Planning – No representation. 

 Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Licensing - No representation 

 East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service – No representation 
 Area Child Protection Team– No representations 
 Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 
 Primary Care Trust- No representation 
 

 

8.2 The Sub Committee will need to have regard to any history or likelihood of noise, 
nuisance, crime and disorder at the site, or in the vicinity of the site. In addition, 
matters impacting upon public safety and strategies to protect children from 
harm will also need to be considered. 

8.3 The Sub Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively 
impact upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose 
conditions, or take the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

8.4 In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate  on 
a case by case basis.  

8.5 The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities may also suggest 
conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

9.0 Options open to the Sub Committee 

9.1 The Sub Committee must have regard to the following: 

 Eastbourne’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019; 
 Statutory guidance, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
 Representations from any Responsible Authority;  
 Representations from “any person”;  
 Representations from Ward Councillors; 

 The application and supporting material. 

9.2 The Licensing Sub Committee must take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and may: 

Page 5



  

 Grant the application in full as requested; 
 
 Grant the application but modify it: 

 
-  By altering hours or activities; 
-  Adding conditions as necessary, or  
-  Omit parts as considered appropriate and proportionate for the promotion 

of  
   the Licensing Objectives. 

 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.0  Legal Considerations 

10.1 Under section 34 Licensing Act 2003 the holder of a premises licence      
may apply for a variation. If relevant representations are made then under 
section 35 of the 2003 Act the licensing authority must have a hearing to 
consider those representations.  

 
10.2 The Legal Section has considered the contents of this Report (IKEN-6373-

MW). 

11.0 Human Rights 

11.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the 
Committee when taking licensing decisions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
Particular regard should be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to 
the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
property, and Article 8 - which relates to the right to respect for private and 
family life, home and correspondence - should also be borne in mind.  While the 
Human Rights Act makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act in 
a way that is incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the First Protocol 
and Article 8 are both qualified rights which means that interference - to a 
justifiable extent - may be permitted as long as what is done: 

� Has a basis in law; 
� Is intended to pursue a legitimate purpose  
� Is necessary and proportionate; and  
� Is not discriminatory. 

 
12.0 Right of Appeal 
 

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act. 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence 
Likewise where a person who made a relevant representation in relation to the 
application desires to contend; 
That any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
That when varying the licence, the license authority ought not to have modified 
the conditions of the licence or modified them in a different way.  
They may appeal the decision.  

Page 6



  

 
Any appeal must be made within 21 days of receipt of the written decision notice. 

 
 
 
Background Material 
 

 LACORS Guidance – Committee Hearings 2006 
 Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003  
 Hearing and Regulations, Licensing Act 2003 
 Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Statement 2014-2019 
 Human Rights Act 1998 

 
  
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1: Application for a variation to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
2: Copy of the current premises licence. 
 
3: The Representations.  
 
4: Correspondence between applicant and Sussex Police.  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Customer Arst Team 
1 Grove Road 
Eastboume 
BN2141W 

, 
U 

E-mail: llcenslng@eastboume.gov.uk 
Forms a. guidance can be downloaded from www.eastboume.gov.uk/llcenslng 

OOUMGL 

16 APR 2011 

Application to vary a premises licen
[...]
 reasons for not induding the licence, or part of it, 
below 

18 

Page 26



Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises 
licence 

19 

Page 27



p 
Describe any additiOnal steps you Intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of 
the proposed variatIon: 

a} General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 

As A BUSr NESS, WE STR.IVE TO pur (Jure 
CUSTOMeRS NE.I~Ps AWO SAFeTY I\S A 
Pt(.oRJ-ry. AS V'E Do NOT SERVE AL. COHO L, 
I 00 NOT SEL\~\(6' we ATTRACT f\NTI-SOC'I\l 

BEHAvlOUR. 
b The of aima and dlaorcler 

WE t1AVE AN E., "+iT CAM~A CCTV SYSTEM 
INSTALLtO, AN I~T~UDER ALARM AND AN 
EM~l;'tNCY PoL-ICC' PI\NIC SU'TToN. IF NE 
Be WE WILl- i1IRE A Sec.o~'T'I t;lA\ 0 ON-rn 

e 
c Publlcsa 

we- MON'TO~ AND CLEiftN T+tE ~Ec.ePT~ 
Re(1 ULf\R'I AND WILL A., LWA'{ S p~ la~, T IS 
seRvlNti CA~R'/ oor CUSTOME"~cS QU\CIc L'I 
'to ~evENT p.. 8ull-O -uP OF Wf\1 Tf Nt:; 
CtlST'OMERS IN THE Re.c.EPTIOf\J. 

bile nuisance 

WE -HAVE' BUILT UP f\ aOoD REtAT/oj\81( 
""'Tt-( \t1E LOCf\L POLIC~ IN Et\S'Tliou 
"'NO ttf\V€ Ti1c pOLICe ReSPoNSE BUTTON ,0 06'E" \'" ~GjENCIES. 

e The on of children from harm 

OUR D~IVERs ARE TRAINED .0 oRIVE" 
SAFElY AND To 11dc.E EX~A d\~E IN 
111e ,oWN C£NT~€ AND BUILT uP AReA. 
OUR Rea:PToN ,,~D CUSTOMER "TOI~ ftti!.E 

\ E O Nt:> Cl£.ltN Ll\R.;, • 

20 

Page 28



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Plea_ tick yes 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee 7 
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and .;' 
others where applicable r -
I understand that I must now advertise my application / 
I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of It or explanation -, 
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application ./ 
will be rejected ,. 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UABLE ON CONVlCDON TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE UCENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
[...]
 gender, social class or any other inappropriate factor. If you 
have received this email and believe that it is racist, homophobic, sexist, defamatory, offensive, illegal or otherwise 
inappropriate you can report it by forwarding it to PSD.DIU@sussex.pnn.police.uk 

Sussex Police is committed to becoming a more environmentally responsible organisation. Please don't print 

From: lucia Singh [mailto  
Sent: 15 May 2017 09:33 
To: Wolfe Catherine 60498 <Catherine.Wolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk> 
Cc: Vokins Denham CV146 <Denham.vokins@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Wilkes Richard CW456 
<Richard.Wilkes@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Murrae.Hume@eastbourne.gcsx.gov.uk; danielle.ball@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Subject: Re: Domino's Pizza, 1 - 3 Langney Road 

Good Morning Cathie, 

1 

Appendix 4

Page 47



Thank you for your email. I will answer your points in turn below: 

From: Catherine.Wolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk <Catherine.Wolfe@sussex.pnn.police.uk> 
Sent: 15 May 2017 09:03 
To: l  
Cc: Denham.vokins@sussex.pnn.Dolice.uk; Richard.Wilkes@sussex.pnn.police.uk; 
Murrae.Hume@eastbourne.gcsx.gov.uk; danielle.ball@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Subject: Domino's Pizza, 1 - 3 Langney Road 

Good morning, 

I am in receipt of your application to vary the premises licence for Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road, 
Eastbourne to extend the trading hours. You state on your application that you have no intention of selling 
alcohol. Your existing licence permits the sale of alcohol between 08:00hrs and 23:30hrs daily. Do you wish 
the sale of alcohol to be removed from the premises or merely to leave the permitted hours as they are? 

I believe the existing alcohol licence that was held by Odsessy fish and chip shop was simply passed on to 
us when we transferred the licence. I am happy for it to be removed, at the time I assumed I would have to 
apply for an alcohol licence and was surprised that this passed over. Dominos Pizza UK have no intention 
on starting the sale of alcohol in any store nationwide. 

I note the 
[...]
 and suggestions at 
www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not 
copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any 
other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of 
monitoring. 
Sussex Police - Serving Sussex 

You can report crime and incidents online at www.sussex. police.ukireportonline 

We want to know your views - see what?s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at 
www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy 
it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other 
person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. 

5 
Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road.
	Dominos Pizza - Appendix 1
	Dominos Pizza - Appendix 2.
	Dominos Pizza - Appendix 3.
	Dominos Pizza - Appendix 4.






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – Record of Hearing held on Monday, 19 
June 2017 at 6.00 pm

Members: Councillor Holt (Chairman) and Councillors Belsey and 
Swansborough

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

2 Variation to a Premises Licence - Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road. 

All parties present introduced themselves and the Chairman detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The Specialist Advisor for Licensing outlined the report detailing the 
application to vary a premises licence for Dominos Pizza, 1 Langney Road. 
Details of the current premises licence and variation sought were appended 
to the report.

When submitting an application for a variation to a premises licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to describe any steps they 
intend to take to promote the four Licensing Objectives, as defined by the 
Licensing Act 2003. These were appended to the report at Appendix 1.

The premises in question was located within the Cumulative Impact Zone 
and where valid representations were received, the Cumulative Impact 
Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that the application be refused.  It 
is up to the applicant to demonstrate that granting the application would 
not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 
challenges already experienced in the area and would not undermine the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the Specialist Advisor 
for Licensing advised that no complaints had been received when Dominos 
Pizza had operated at the Grove Road premises.

Following a consultation period of 28 days, two representations had been 
received and there were appended to the report.

Mediation had taken place between Sussex Police and the applicant and it 
was agreed to remove the sale of alcohol from the licence, add conditions in 
relation to the CCTV system, a refusal and incident book. This was detailed 
at appendix 4 to the report.



2
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Monday, 19 June 2017

Mrs Helen Hughes addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of local traders 
and residents in the area.  She stated that there had been an increase in 
noise and congestion since Dominoes had started trading in Langney Road 
and there were a lack of legal parking spaces compared with the amount of 
vehicles utilised by Dominos Pizza.

Mrs Hughes feared that an increase to the opening hours would be 
detrimental and increase the problems faced in the area, including people 
congregating and waking residents in the early hours.  She stated that the 
area had improved since several food outlets had stopped trading before 
midnight.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Hughes 
acknowledged that since February 2017, any specific incidents of anti-social 
behaviour could not be directly linked to Dominos Pizza.  She added that 
although the premises would put steps in place to address anti-social 
behaviour, the area had to deal with the aftermath of customers leaving the 
premises and congregating in the area.

Mrs Lucia Singh, applicant and owner addressed the Sub-Committee and 
advised them that there was a nearby pizza outlet in Susans Road that 
already had a licence and was open until 3:00 am and kebab shops in 
Langney Road were also open until the early hours.  She stated that she 
was willing to take steps to ensure that delivery drivers were courteous and 
respectful when driving through the town.  Each driver was required to sign 
a Safety Agreement as part of their training and had to complete an online 
course.  Since the concerns from local residents had been raised, additional 
commitments had been made from drivers in the Langney Road area to 
refrain from having conversation with colleagues outside the store, turning 
off vehicle engines and refraining from playing any loud music. 

Mrs Singh made reference to the previous Grove Road premises where 
concerns from local residents regarding the arrival of the delivery trucks 
during the early hours of the morning had been addressed and restrictions 
were implemented. 

Mrs Singh acknowledged the concerns of residents regarding congestion in 
the area.  The Sub-Committee was informed that a new store was being 
built at Freshwater Square, taking half of the delivery area away from the 
Langney Road premises, therefore reducing the congestion currently 
experienced.

The Sub-Committee was advised that steps had been taken, in co-operation 
with Police to address the anti-social behaviour and street drinkers in the 
area by locking the gate at the back of the store at 7:00 pm.

Mrs Singh reiterated that the premises had no intention to sell alcohol and 
therefore believed that there would be no increase in anti-social behaviour 
as a result.  If the variation to the licence were to be granted, Mrs Singh 
stated that when opened on a Friday and Saturday until 1:00 am the 
premises was willing to hire a security guard to assist with dispersing and 
deterring any anti-social behaviour.  Mrs Singh added that she was willing 



3
Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Monday, 19 June 2017

to sit on any local resident’s committees and have active communication 
with local traders etc.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mrs Singh advised that 
there was a 19 step disciplinary procedure for drivers should any complaints 
be received.

Mrs Hughes added that although the premises encouraged customers to 
come in and eat their meal, there was only seating available for around 10 
people.  Mrs Singh responded that the premises was not a restaurant and 
therefore a customer would likely only remain inside for around 15 minutes.

Mrs Hughes also stated that other nearby food stores such as KFC had used 
security guards with little success and now closed at 10:30 pm.  She also 
suggested that the Dominos’ premises in Langney could be utilised instead 
for later closing times as residents weren’t nearby in comparison to 
Langney Road.

Mrs Hughes gave her closing remarks by stating that she hoped that the 
Sub-Committee would take the concerns of local residents and traders into 
account when deliberating their decision.

Mrs Singh concluded by adding that no objection had been made by Sussex 
Police to the application and CCTV was installed outside the premises to 
deter anti-social behaviour.  She reiterated that she was willing to work 
with local residents and traders to address any issues.

Following all the evidence presented the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.

Having taken into account all the relevant considerations the Sub-
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows.

RESOLVED: That the application be granted in full as requested.

The meeting closed at 7.02 pm

Councillor Holt (Chairman)


